

## **RESOLUTION NO. 078-2016**

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## A RESOLUTION AGREEING TO MAINTAIN PORTIONS OF THE US HIGHWAY 50/ MISSOURI FLAT INTERCHANGE BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN NON-MOTORIZED FACILITY LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF PLACERVILLE AND CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY

WHEREAS, The County of El Dorado is the lead agency, responsible for constructing the non-motorized Bicycle and Pedestrian access facility connecting Missouri Flat Road and Placerville Drive adjacent to US Highway 50 as a portion of the US Highway 50/ Missouri Flat Road Interchange Project;

**WHEREAS**, portions of the non-motorized facility lie within the unincorporated area of the County of El Dorado;

WHEREAS, portions of the non-motorized facility lie within the City Limits of Placerville;

WHEREAS, portions of the non-motorized facility lie within the California Department of Transportation Right of Way;

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado has agreed to maintain those portions of the non-motorized facility within the unincorporated area of the County of El Dorado;

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado is willing to maintain at its own cost, those portions of the non-motorized facility lying within the City Limits of Placerville as shown on Exhibit "A" for the period of time between completion of construction, and such time as the City of Placerville constructs modifications to the facility with portions of the planned Western Placerville Interchange or other future project;

WHEREAS, California Streets and Highway Code sections 1680-1686, and 1712 allow the County to utilize Road Funds to construct and maintain such facilities within the limit of an incorporated City by a resolution adopted by a four-fifths vote of its members.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby finds:

1. The County of El Dorado will maintain at its own cost, those portions of the non-motorized facility lying within the City Limits of Placerville as shown on Exhibit "A" for the period of time between completion of construction, and such time as the City of Placerville constructs modifications to the facility with portions of the planned Western Placerville Interchange or other project, utilizing County of El Dorado Road Funds.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 3rd day of May, 2016, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest:

James S. Mitrisin

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Noes: None

Absent: None

Deputy Clerk

Ron Mikulaco, Chair, Board of Supervisors

Ayes: Veerkamp, Novasel, Mikulaco, Frentzen, Ranalli